lowing:

2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Available bank balances  1,518 2

Total  1,518  2

Note 22    Share capital
On 29 December, 2021, Vestum implemented a
share split 1 to 3 where existing shareholders
received 3 new shares for each owned share

Number
of shares Share capital Quota value

As of January1, 2021 12,902,192 12,902,192 1,00

Newly issued shares during the year - other 87,452,632 87,452,632 1,00

Newly issued shares during the year - acquisitions 16,947,679 16,947,679 1,00

Split 1 to 3 234,605,006 - -

As of December 31, 2021 351,907,509 117,302,503 0,33

A share split means that the number of shares
increases without new share capital being
added, which has the consequence that the

quota value (share capital/number of outstand-
ing shares) decreases. The quota value per
share as of December 31, 2021 is SEK 0.33/share.

Note 23    Earnings per share
Earnings per share are calculated based on
earnings after tax in relation to the number of
outstanding shares at the end of the period.

2021 2020

Profit from continuing operations attributable to the Parent
companyʼs shareholders, SEK million 2 -2

Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares before and
after dilution 188,831,121 36,786,811

Earnings attributable to the Parent companyʼs owner per share, SEK 0.01 -0.05

The number of outstanding shares for 2020 has been adjusted to take into account the split 1 to 3 that
was implemented on December 29, 2021.

Annual report 2021V E S T U M 74

5 Notes for the Group

Note 24    Borrowing

2021 2020

Short-term Long-term Total Short-term Long-term Total

Secured loans

Bank loans 11 56 67 - - -

Bond loan - 974 974 - - -

Leasing - 362 362 - - -

Total secured loans 11 1,392 1,402 - - -

Unsecured loans

Accounts payable 322 - 322 - - -

Bond loan - 1,479 1,479 - - -

Leasing 119 - 119 - - -

Other loans 1 1 2 - - -

Total unsecured loans 443 1,480 1,923 - - -

Total 454 2,872 3,326 - - -

The secured bond loan stems from loans in an
acquired subsidiary and collateral has been
pledged in the form of a corporate mortgage in
the acquired subsidiary. Security for financial
leasing liabilities consists of the rights to the
leased asset, which returns to the lessor in the
event of non-payment.

The unsecured bond loan was issued by Ves-
tum AB and is subject to requirements for fulfill-
ment of financial covenants, in the form of a
so-called "Incurrence test", which only needs to
be fulfilled in cases where the loan is to be
extended or for a certain type of payment.

Vestumʼs financial objective is to have a solid